
Name of the Bank / Entity
Metro 

Centres
Urban 

Centers

Semi - 
Urban 

Centres

Rural 
Centres

Total 

Allahabad Bank 281 388 264 237 1170
Andhra Bank 514 663 655 440 2272
Bank of Baroda 2299 2066 1882 2044 8291
Bank of India 1147 2398 2179 1755 7479
Bank of Maharashtra 458 381 437 574 1850
Canara Bank 2491 2354 2264 1930 9039
Central Bank of India 1022 1058 1308 1646 5034
Corporation Bank 730 748 910 595 2983
Dena Bank 347 320 335 480 1482
Indian Bank 494 640 670 634 2438
Indian Overseas Bank 793 887 1025 970 3675
Oriental Bank of Commerce 597 690 657 579 2523
Punjab and Sind Bank 168 373 251 510 1302
Punjab National Bank 1812 2486 1638 2501 8437
Syndicate  Bank 738 821 909 1064 3532
UCO Bank 395 535 583 663 2176
Union  Bank of India 1937 1878 1661 1401 6877
United  Bank of India 265 543 499 670 1977
Vijaya  Bank 355 400 368 314 1437
IDBI Bank 801 1194 753 366 3114
State Bank Group
State Bank of India 9551 15264 14848 6736 46399
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 387 548 657 314 1906
State Bank of Hyderabad 517 754 789 354 2414
State Bank of Mysore 326 350 344 330 1350
State Bank of Patiala 204 400 391 469 1464
State Bank of Travancore 116 400 999 112 1627
Total 28745 38539 37276 27688 132248
Private Sector Banks
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 42 85 100 7 234
City Union Bank Ltd 186 511 377 112 1186
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 135 116 120 27 398
Federal Bank Limited 229 316 842 111 1498
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 45 382 262 217 906
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 307 356 267 106 1036
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 365 534 559 173 1631
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 178 273 280 89 820
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 122 98 97 39 356
South Indian Bank Ltd 216 321 560 147 1244
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd. 81 205 407 204 897
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 4103 3566 3071 1439.00 12179
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 183 68 66 26 343
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4861 3419 2692 990 11962
ICICI Bank Ltd. 7177 3406 1765 463 12811
IndusInd Bank Ltd 844 448 159 92 1543
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 1303 403 170 66 1942
Yes Bank Ltd. 675 363 114 19 1171
Total 21052 14870 11908 4327 52157
Foreign Banks 
RBS (ABN AMRO) 50 8 0 58
CITI Bank 415 111 20 31 577
DBS Ltd. 30 0 0 0 30

ANNEXURE I
Regionwise deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2015

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks



Deutsche Bank 20 10 0 0 30
FirstRand Bank 14 0 0 0 14
HSBC 101 24 1 1 127
Standard Chartered 188 55 0 0 243
Total 630 208 21 32 1079
Total (Banks) 50427 53617 49205 32047 185484
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 911 745 1902 2056 5614
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 186 280 368 320 1154
Muthoot Finance Ltd 35 62 53 21 171
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 67 94 850 926 1937
Vakrangee Limited 61 38 11 33 143
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 22 36 26 12 96
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 1 1 0 0 2
Total (WLAs) 1283 1256 3210 3368 9117
Grand Total 51710 54873 52415 35415 194601
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Allahabad Bank 0 8 0 37 95 6 19 0 0 79 0 4 16 55 11 5 38 28 19 0 90 84 1 1 0 2 54 1 59 22 1 28 16 1 241 14 135 1170
Andhra Bank 0 682 0 3 10 5 15 1 0 42 0 4 29 51 4 1 7 110 29 0 27 73 0 0 0 0 78 4 53 24 0 113 789 0 78 10 30 2272
Bank of Baroda 1 139 1 39 269 5 94 8 5 295 0 42 1662 185 37 9 153 196 131 0 268 977 4 6 1 5 125 3 156 894 4 420 134 3 1524 177 319 8291
Bank of India 1 223 0 57 464 12 116 0 0 294 0 72 534 110 26 10 576 179 154 0 683 1395 5 3 3 2 354 10 159 235 2 515 172 10 576 38 489 7479
Bank of Maharashtra 0 42 1 3 5 5 30 1 1 33 0 15 55 29 4 1 6 48 5 0 152 1207 0 1 0 0 6 1 31 35 0 32 0 0 75 5 21 1850
Canara Bank 4 673 5 85 300 16 83 1 0 456 0 74 187 227 59 33 151 2038 552 0 263 602 4 12 5 2 214 199 8 173 6 1450 15 14 644 101 383 9039
Central Bank of India 2 213 2 106 422 13 147 1 2 224 0 31 330 168 67 16 94 161 135 0 559 681 4 4 0 1 114 4 155 219 19 242 0 5 556 48 289 5034
Corporation Bank 0 252 0 13 37 5 25 1 1 181 0 67 141 146 18 4 15 824 136 0 84 248 0 1 0 1 44 3 86 82 1 268 0 2 191 35 71 2983
Dena Bank 2 19 0 7 26 4 90 11 1 43 2 18 551 32 6 2 17 43 13 0 62 268 0 1 0 0 13 1 29 36 2 41 21 1 70 12 38 1482
Indian Bank 1 218 2 34 44 10 4 1 1 65 0 7 61 55 8 2 13 97 121 0 28 121 0 2 0 0 65 43 49 23 1 1112 88 1 98 9 54 2438
Indian Overseas Bank 1 179 1 36 41 8 48 0 2 108 0 35 123 61 11 4 38 225 208 0 58 186 1 1 1 0 145 25 106 67 3 1364 153 5 212 49 170 3675
Oriental Bank of Commerce 0 109 1 15 43 16 40 1 1 152 0 7 70 248 33 19 31 65 20 0 78 150 0 1 0 0 68 3 405 205 3 76 45 1 409 77 131 2523
Punjab and Sind Bank 0 11 0 6 11 20 8 0 0 126 0 1 14 85 22 14 13 11 4 0 35 18 2 1 1 2 14 1 557 45 1 16 0 1 187 43 32 1302
Punjab National Bank 1 58 1 102 731 125 174 0 1 722 0 3 169 575 330 130 123 103 199 0 445 319 3 13 3 1 191 3 822 638 2 202 67 5 1552 313 311 8437
Syndicate  Bank 9 351 2 26 54 5 17 0 1 164 0 29 83 136 10 3 36 767 226 12 83 215 1 6 1 1 88 4 44 87 1 271 159 5 492 31 112 3532
UCO Bank 1 28 2 95 157 9 31 1 1 61 0 10 59 73 123 19 45 40 35 1 157 150 2 1 3 4 208 7 118 141 4 87 32 22 139 36 274 2176
Union  Bank of India 1 371 1 99 157 22 98 3 2 287 0 36 389 149 28 20 95 305 339 0 643 1155 1 4 1 1 139 5 185 168 7 390 0 9 1355 139 273 6877
United  Bank of India 1 15 1 279 78 3 21 1 0 50 0 4 25 22 3 0 60 8 14 0 22 38 19 9 7 3 184 3 14 35 3 32 14 74 86 9 840 1977
Vijaya  Bank 1 69 5 17 16 3 17 0 0 45 0 5 57 25 7 3 10 506 96 0 39 113 2 4 2 3 15 2 33 37 0 95 57 3 105 6 39 1437
IDBI Ltd. 1 102 1 27 123 12 83 4 3 138 0 12 187 110 27 7 74 142 84 0 178 749 1 2 2 8 90 4 102 119 5 227 102 7 168 56 157 3114
State Bank Group
State Bank of India 59 2827 159 1881 2096 182 1234 8 30 1397 5 161 2795 884 421 757 1178 2323 1531 2 3870 4029 198 229 87 205 2268 103 1154 1093 55 3890 1582 200 3294 733 3479 46399
State Bank of Bikaner & Jaipur 0 5 0 1 16 2 0 0 0 34 0 0 23 23 1 0 2 10 2 0 7 26 0 0 0 0 3 0 12 1692 0 13 0 0 23 2 9 1906
State Bank of Hyderabad 0 476 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 28 0 2 6 12 1 1 1 202 8 0 2 333 0 0 0 0 9 2 5 3 0 65 1241 0 6 4 6 2414
State Bank of Mysore 0 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 1 7 3 0 0 0 1167 4 0 3 20 0 0 0 0 2 2 1 1 0 62 0 0 0 0 7 1350
State Bank of Patiala 0 7 0 0 3 45 2 0 58 0 0 11 266 146 8 1 16 0 0 8 44 0 0 0 0 1 0 697 44 0 17 0 0 71 14 5 1464
State Bank of Travancore 0 16 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 22 0 2 5 13 0 0 0 39 1285 0 3 29 0 0 0 0 3 5 3 4 0 182 0 0 8 0 6 1627
Total 86 7154 185 2968 5198 534 2398 43 52 5113 7 642 7589 3743 1403 1068 2777 9653 5350 15 7847 13230 248 302 117 241 4495 438 5043 6122 120 11210 4687 369 12160 1961 7680 132248
Private Sector Banks
Catholic Syrian Bank Ltd. 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 4 0 2 5 2 1 0 0 10 113 0 1 27 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 4 0 48 1 0 4 0 2 234
City Union Bank Ltd 0 94 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 10 0 0 14 1 0 0 0 64 23 0 3 23 0 0 0 0 2 19 5 4 0 902 2 0 12 0 5 1186
Dhanalaxmi Bank Ltd. 0 12 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 0 3 10 6 0 0 0 37 166 0 2 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4 0 70 16 0 12 0 11 398
Federal Bank Limited 0 15 0 12 9 3 3 1 1 28 0 6 39 14 0 1 8 157 825 0 8 90 0 1 1 1 20 4 33 8 0 137 25 1 23 1 23 1498
Jammu & Kashmir Bank 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 29 0 1 1 8 1 824 1 5 0 0 2 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 1 0 5 1 0 6 0 0 906
Karnataka Bank Ltd. 0 47 0 2 1 2 5 0 0 27 0 7 6 10 0 0 3 721 18 0 8 46 0 0 0 0 9 1 4 6 0 66 18 0 9 5 15 1036
Karur Vysya Bank Ltd 0 176 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 23 0 1 21 9 0 0 2 104 22 0 5 31 0 0 0 0 6 20 14 2 0 1022 122 0 21 0 28 1631
Lakshmi Vilas Bank Ltd. 0 63 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 5 0 0 12 7 0 0 6 108 14 0 13 25 0 0 0 0 3 7 0 1 0 486 61 0 1 0 2 820
Ratnakar Bank Ltd. 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 32 0 29 12 9 0 1 0 27 0 0 13 198 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 0 0 6 0 2 356
South Indian Bank Ltd 0 14 0 4 1 1 5 0 0 30 0 7 30 7 1 1 2 87 670 0 3 44 0 1 2 2 4 4 5 3 1 203 70 2 11 1 28 1244
Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank Ltd. 1 36 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 23 11 0 2 26 0 0 0 0 1 9 1 2 0 758 8 0 1 1 1 897
Development Credit Bank Ltd. 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 1 2 33 0 5 26 15 0 0 0 21 2 0 9 149 0 0 0 0 10 0 8 7 0 11 21 0 9 0 7 343
HDFC  Bank Ltd. 4 293 5 108 228 64 80 32 26 749 0 146 936 767 93 190 103 1037 310 0 245 1924 14 23 8 3 187 29 656 324 14 1065 873 8 895 88 435 11962
ICICI Bank Ltd. 1 311 6 142 264 69 89 10 4 873 1 69 677 472 51 67 165 1212 303 0 356 2430 10 12 2 6 247 29 389 594 7 1331 955 13 1038 106 500 12811
IndusInd Bank Ltd 0 26 0 28 29 34 14 2 2 161 0 7 110 140 5 6 18 71 38 0 31 215 1 1 1 2 30 0 78 98 2 105 47 2 144 6 89 1543
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd 0 49 0 5 8 20 12 3 1 289 0 18 146 64 3 3 8 202 32 0 15 569 0 1 0 0 19 3 65 44 0 106 108 1 85 6 57 1942
Axis (UTI) Bank Ltd. 13 344 2 128 283 39 125 7 7 638 1 24 821 381 29 38 161 1219 169 0 358 1969 14 12 6 19 433 18 393 437 24 1189 593 18 997 95 1175 12179
Yes Bank Ltd. 1 18 1 9 4 14 5 1 1 204 0 10 62 108 10 14 10 60 19 1 21 239 0 3 1 0 9 1 76 42 1 34 30 1 94 11 56 1171
Total 20 1511 14 438 827 255 349 64 45 3148 2 335 2939 2020 194 1145 487 5165 2735 1 1095 8053 39 54 21 33 981 145 1737 1589 49 7546 2951 46 3368 320 2436 52157
Foreign Banks in India
RBS (ABN AMRO) 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 1 58
Citibank 0 1 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 48 0 2 14 46 0 0 0 159 3 0 3 151 0 0 0 0 1 1 3 5 0 54 43 0 19 0 16 577
Deutsche Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 3 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 3 0 1 30
DBS Ltd. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 2 0 4 30
FirstRand Bank 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14
HSBC 0 11 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 3 9 0 0 0 14 2 0 1 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 11 0 0 7 0 17 127
Standard Chartered Bank 0 10 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 41 0 0 9 22 0 0 0 23 6 0 4 56 0 0 0 0 1 0 3 5 0 25 0 0 15 1 18 243
Total 0 25 0 2 2 10 1 0 0 132 0 2 30 78 0 0 0 212 11 0 8 291 0 0 0 0 2 1 8 12 0 105 43 0 46 1 57 1079
 Total (Banks) 106 8690 199 3408 6027 799 2748 107 97 8393 9 979 10558 5841 1597 2213 3264 15030 8096 16 8950 21574 287 356 138 274 5478 584 6788 7723 169 18861 7681 415 15574 2282 10173 185484
White Label ATMs (WLAs)
Tata Communications Payment Solutions Ltd. 0 488 0 0 358 0 69 0 0 132 0 0 68 77 0 2 127 279 32 0 160 649 0 0 0 0 113 33 39 160 0 1276 474 0 641 6 431 5614
Hitachi Payment Services Pvt. Ltd. 0 49 0 9 144 0 1 0 0 25 0 1 16 23 4 9 12 51 3 29 140 0 0 0 0 64 0 2 33 0 90 19 0 360 14 56 1154
Muthoot Finance Ltd 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 28 0 2 7 7 0 0 0 9 63 0 2 11 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 3 0 9 0 0 6 1 8 171
BTI Payments Pvt. Ltd 0 250 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 226 143 0 0 122 0 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 794 112 0 207 0 0 1937
Vakrangee Limited 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 46 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 143
Riddhi Siddhi Bullions Limited 0 4 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 7 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 0 0 0 0 25 0 0 96
AGS Transact Technologies Ltd 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
Total (WLAs) 0 791 0 9 571 0 71 0 0 204 0 3 93 114 4 11 141 565 241 0 196 1013 0 0 0 0 178 51 64 250 0 2169 605 0 1257 21 495 9117
Grand Total 106 9481 199 3417 6598 799 2819 107 97 8597 9 982 10651 5955 1601 2224 3405 15595 8337 16 9146 22587 287 356 138 274 5656 635 6852 7973 169 21030 8286 415 16831 2303 10668 194601

ANNEXURE II
State Wise Deployment of ATMs for the quarter ended June, 2015

Scheduled Commercial Banks
Public Sector Banks
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